
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.80 on printing. For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Adam Bush (Vice-Chair)
Ben Butler
John Dehaney
Dickie Wilkinson
David Williams MBE JP
Hina Bokhari
Mary Curtin
Andrew Howard
Brenda Fraser
Nick Draper
Martin Whelton

Independent Persons:
Clive Douglas
Katy Willison

Substitute Members:

Omar Bush
Nick McLean
Jenifer Gould
Edward Foley
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE

Date: Tuesday 21 September 2021 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council Chamber 

This is a public meeting and can be viewed on the Council’s Youtube channel 
www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 

For more information about the agenda please contact 0208 545 3357 

 All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

http://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
21 September 2021 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Final Accounts To 
Follow

5 Update on RIPA authorisations 5 - 6

6 Recruitment of an Independent Person 7 - 8

7 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting. 

8 Work Programme 9 - 10

9 Exclusion of the Public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following reports on the grounds 
that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the 
report.

10 Temporary and Contract Staff update 11 - 28

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery 
is limited and offered on a first come first served basis. We would request that members 
of the public continue to participate remotely at this time.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
website.  If you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, 
please read the Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for 
more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect)
 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden Hall Park)
 Bus routes: 80, 93, 118, 154, 157, 

163, 164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5

Further information can be found here
Meeting access/special requirements
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special access requirements.  There are 
accessible toilets, lifts to meeting rooms, disabled parking bays and an induction loop 
system for people with hearing difficulties.  For further information, please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the building 
immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect belongings.  
Staff will direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are unable to use the 
stairs, a member of staff will assist you.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, 
otherwise it will stand adjourned.
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
22 JULY 2021
(7.15 pm - 8.15 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

ATTENDED 
REMOTELY

Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Councillor Adam Bush, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor 
Dickie Wilkinson, Councillor David Williams, Councillor Andrew 
Howard, Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Nick Draper and 
Councillor Jenifer Gould

Amy Dumitrescu (Interim Democracy Services Manager) and 
Krishna Chapriban (Democratic Services Officer)

Clive Douglas and Katy Willison (Independent Persons)

Suresh Patel, Elizabeth Jackson and Ian Young (Ernst Young)            

Louise Round (Monitoring Officer and Managing Director South 
London Legal Partnership) and Margaret Culleton (Head of 
Internal Audit)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Mary Curtin, Martin Whelton and Hina 
Bokhari. Councillor Jenifer Gould attended as substitute 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest

4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Report 2021 to provide 
assurance on the councils-controlled environment. Reasonable assurance was 
provided based on the work undertaken, noting that 33 assurances were provided, 8 
of which were limited assurances detailed in table 3 of the report. 

Cybersecurity, DBS and CMS2000 which were issued in May and June have been 
finalised this year. The number of fraud cases that have been investigated this year 
were updated. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

In response to member questions the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that in 
relation to prepaid cards and the extent of any losses actions have been taken since 
reported in Table 3.  Further testing on prepaid cards will ensure actions have been 
implemented included within an update on fraud cases investigated this year. 

In response to the member’s questions on recovering losses and a demonstration of 
the monies that exists in prepaid card accounts and when audited assurances will be 
provided during final approval of the accounts. The Head of Internal Audit confirmed 
there were no significant financial loss as the prepaid cards with monies had not 
been activated or used and due to no financial losses it was reported as procedural 
issue raised on audit.

The Head of Internal Audit would update the members on the reconciliations 
between the two systems and the assessments made during past audits.

The Head of Internal Audit explained to committee that actions had been 
implemented with an outstanding query on procedures to be signed off. Further 
training has been offered to staff during heightened times of cyber security, 
strengthen of firewall have been implemented and that HR have a list updated 
monthly made available to management. 

Outgoing External Audit partner Suresh Patel presented Partner and Audit Manager 
Elizabeth Jackson and Ian Young to replace Simon Mathers.

RESOLVED

The Committee reviewed and commented on the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2020/21

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), the 
review considered the 7 core principle areas set out in CIPHA guidance. Current 
arrangements were looked at within the council and that have happened in 2021.  
This report gives the update for the year and updates on actions from last year, of 
which 5 of the actions are in progress and have been moved forward to this year.

RESOLVED

The Committee endorsed the final 2020/21 AGS (as contained in Appendix A) for 
inclusion within the Council’s final Statement of Accounts

6 FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (Agenda Item 6)

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report from the working group that considered 
the nominations for the award of Freedom of the Borough. The report set out the 
findings and recommendations of the working group who agreed that the nomination 

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

for Mr Guy had met the criteria and demonstrated that he made a substantial 
contribution to the Borough. 

RESOLVED: 

A. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended to Council 
that the award of Freedom of the Borough be made to Richard John Guy for his 
sporting achievements and continuing work within the community

7 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7)

The Monitoring Officer presented a report that explained the revised process to deal 
with complaints made against members, who may have breached the code of 
conduct received after 8 July 2021.

Members proposed, seconded and agreed the suggestion that the sub-committee 
should be comprised of 7 members. 

RESOLVED:

A. It was agreed that the Standards and General Purposes Committee appoint a 
subcommittee to undertake hearings as and when required to consider complaints 
against members under the members complaints process, part 5A of the Council’s 
Constitution (Appendix A). 
B. The Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed the number of members 
required to sit on the Sub-Committee would be 7 members and asked the relevant 
political groups to nominate their representatives for appointment by the Chief 
Executive using her delegated authority. 
C. The Committee noted the verbal update from the Monitoring Officer on complaints 
against members received since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee in March 
2021.

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The Work Programme was noted and agreed. 

In response to member comments and questions, the Interim Democracy Services 
Manager advised that when the annual calendar of meetings for 2022/23 was 
consulted on in the Autumn, the financial deadline dates and the work programme 
would be considered when scheduling dates for meetings of the Standards and 
General Purposes Committee. 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 9)

The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting of the Standards and General 
Purposes Committee (originally scheduled for 9 September 2021) would take place 
on 21 September 2021.

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards & General Purposes Committee
Date: 11 March 2021
Wards: All

Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Authorisations

Lead officer:    Louise Round, Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership 
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers
Contact officer: louise.round@merton.gov.uk

Recommendations: 
A. That members note the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 

under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform members about investigations authorised since July 2020 under 

RIPA.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 

investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action 
against them. These functions include investigating anti-social behaviour, fly 
tipping, noise nuisance control, planning (contraventions), benefit fraud, 
contraventions of trading standards, licensing and food safety legislation.

2.2. Whilst the majority of investigations are carried out openly, some 
investigations must be carried out using covert surveillance techniques or 
involve the acquisition of communications data. Communications data is 
information about the times of calls or internet use and the location and 
identity of the callers, but not the content of the calls or details of the 
websites viewed. 

2.3. RIPA regulates the authorisation and monitoring of these investigations to 
safeguard the public from unwarranted intrusion of privacy. 

2.4. With effect from 1 November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 
requires local authorities to obtain the approval of a magistrate for the use of 
covert surveillance.  

2.5. In line with the revised Code of Practice, reports detailing the use of RIPA 
are submitted to Standards and General Purposes Committee on a regular 
basis.

2.6. Since March 2021, there have been no requests for directed surveillance.    
2.7. Since March 2021, there have been no requests for CCTV footage for RIPA 

investigations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.8. No RIPA authorisations have been rejected by the Magistrates Court. 
2.9. Since March 2021, there have been no applications made for the acquisition 

of communications data.
2.10. Since March 2021, there has been one request for non RIPA activity in 

relation to age restricted sales.
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The report is for information only.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. No consultation has been undertaken regarding this report.
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. N/A.
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None.
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. All investigation using covert surveillance techniques or involving the 

acquisition of communications data is in line with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. RIPA was introduced to regulate existing surveillance and investigations in 
order that they meet the requirements of Article 8 of the Human Rights Act. 
Article 8 states:
1) Everyone has the right for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence. 
(2) There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of 
this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the 
economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, 
for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. RIPA investigations are authorised for the prevention or detection of crime or 

the prevention of disorder.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None.
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
11.1. None.
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None.

Page 6



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee
Date: 21 September 2021
Wards: All

Subject:  Recruitment of Independent Person
Lead officer: Louise Round, Monitoring Officer
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair, Standards and General Purposes 
Committee
Contact officer: Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager 
Recommendations:
1. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agrees that an interview 

panel comprising one councillor from each political group should be appointed 
to interview and to recommend to Council the appointment of one Independent 
Person to serve for a period of three years. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to appoint at least one 

Independent Person. The now defunct Standards Committee previously put 
arrangements in place for the recruitment of two Independent Persons.

1.2. The term of office of one of the Independent Persons, Clive Douglas, ends 
on 7 February 2022.

1.3. This report therefore seeks approval to commence the recruitment of a new 
Independent Person and to appoint an interview panel, comprising one 
councillor from each political group to interview all candidates and 
recommend to Council the appointment of the successful applicant. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to appoint at least one 

Independent Person. The functions of the Independent Person, set out in the 
Council’s constitution, are: 

 The Independent Person must be consulted and views taken into 
account before the authority takes a decision on any allegation it has 
decided to investigate

 The Independent Person may be consulted by the authority in 
circumstances where the authority is not taking a decision whether to 
investigate the allegation

 The Independent Person may be consulted by a member of the 
authority against whom an allegation has been made

2.2. The Council currently has two Independent Persons. Clive Douglas was 
appointed in February 2019 and Katy Willison was appointed in February 
2020. Clive Douglas’ term of office expires on 7 February 2022.

2.3. Independent Persons are appointed for a term of three years and are able to 
sit for a maximum of two terms. It is noted that the recommendation from 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Government is that “the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to require 
that Independent Persons are appointed for a fixed term of two years, 
renewable once”, how
[...]
plaints report  
 Risk management  
 Review of Covid-19 measures for attending meetings 
 Appointment of Independent Person 
 Complaints against Members 
 Work programme 

 
 

March   
 External Audit Certification of Claims report 
 External Audit progress report 
 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts 
 Internal Audit Plan 
 Internal Audit progress report  
 Update on RIPA authorisations (March and September) 
 Temporary and Contract Staff update  
 Complaints against Members 
 Work programme 

 
Add as required:  

 Polling Places 
 Constitutional amendments  
 Review of members’ interests 
 Independent / co-opted members 
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer  
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as 
directed by the LGO. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee

Date: September 2021  (data to June 2021)

Subject:  Report on the use of temporary workers and 
consultants

Lead officer: Liz Hammond, HR Lead

Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers and Cabinet Member for Finance

Contact officer: Liz Hammond, HR Lead, 0208 545 3152

Recommendations: 

A. To note progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants

1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1. The Committee has received regular progress reports in relation to the number of 
interim appointments in the council and the mechanisms in place to monitor the 
use of such workers.  The data in this report takes up to the end of Quarter 1 – 
June 2021.

2.  Details

2.1 The central monitoring database consists of all types of interim/temporary 
placement (over £30 pounds per hour). 

2.2 The database is updated on a monthly basis and double-checked with 
departmental management teams (DMTs) for accuracy, with quarterly reports 
being reported to this committee.

2.3 As at the end of June 2021, the Council employed 208 interim/tem
[...]
Male - internal

Interim Director C&H – Acting Up
Applications - 1 Shortlisted - 1 Offered - 1
100% White 100% White 100% White Male - internal

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Update on RIPA authorisations
	6 Recruitment of an Independent Person
	8 Work Programme
	10 Temporary and Contract Staff update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 8.16 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Councillor Adam Bush, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, 
Councillor David Williams, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Andrew Howard, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser and Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
 
 
Caroline Holland (Director, Corporate Services), 
Louise Round (Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership), 
Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director, Resources), 
Helen Martin (Deputy Chief Accountant), 
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), 
Nemashe Sivayogan (Treasury and Pensions Manager), 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager). 
 
Elizabeth Jackson (External Audit), 
Ian Young (External Audit). 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Clive Douglas and Katy Willison. Apologies were 
received from Councillor Draper. Councillor Cooper-Marbiah attended as substitute. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
4  FINAL ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Assistant Director, Resources, Reported that targets were achieved by 6 July, 
with intent to sign off by 30 September.  EY have issued 2 results reports: main body 
accounts and pension fund.  Adjustments made due to COVID grants due to whether 
we acted as principle or an agent for the treatment of those accounts. 
There are three issues emerging – ISA540 validating the process that the actuaries 
use in our pension fund; audit differences, our National non-domestic rates and 
section 106 grants for planning applications, should they be treated as capital grant in 
advance or a reserve – there is a technical discussion around where to allocate the 
money within the account 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Ernst and Young reported that ISA540 revised accounting estimates is a national 
issue affecting all audit firms, , noting that work is ongoing and EY are In 
correspondence with National Audit Office.  There is a risk to the audit opinion being 
signed by 30 September, depending on ruling from FRC.  Work is continuing on this.  
The Property Plant and Equipment valuations report is being chased and expected 
shortly.  Other items are normal audit business.  There were changes to scope from 
the plan presented in March which has been updated for receipt of draft financial 
statements. There are two changes to audit risk and focus, first around new cash 
receipt system original classed as significant risk, no longer applies.  Second around 
PFI scheme for schools - the area of focus with higher inherent risk.  Work is being 
done on the financial statement, no changes to input and it is a detailed model and so 
can rely on work already done. 
Under Significant Risk and Fraud Risks, EY reported that there are no weaknesses in 
control, no issues identified. 
With regard to the pension fund, EY reported that changes in materiality value of NET 
asset statement increased to £9 million.  Work on unrecorded liabilities and benefits 
has been completed.  There is a national issue around Prudential and additional 
voluntary contributions. 
There were no issues found with posting of Investment journals. 
External Audit proposed an unqualified opinion for both sets of accounts will be 
issued this year. 
In response to member questions the Assistant Director, Resources confirmed that 
COVID meant that some services were underspent as not needed, however we were 
now seeing an increase in service take up.   
Section 31 grant income, compensates the council, it had to go into holding reserves 
to fund future payments through the retention scheme.  We received a lot of covid 
funding late in the year and put them in reserves, so the timing of receipt of the funds 
swelled the reserves before they were applied for the purposes intended.  The impact 
of COVID was still with us and flowing through income streams and business rates, 
council tax and welfare payments, so reserves come into play and allow the council 
to meet its commitments.   
The Director, Corporate Services informed the committee that it could be seen from 
the monitoring report that we received grants in four tranches, so over the summer 
there  had been concerns about funding, however   the grant had now been received 
and therefore the uncertainty had reduced.   It was noted that the cost of Covid-19 
would need to continue to be monitored into future years.  
EY had looked at the financial state of the council. NAO updated the way we do the 
Value for Money work, detailed risk assessment completed, no significant risks, 
Governance, Improving Economy Efificency and Effectiveness and Financial 
Stability.  No concerns raised, satisfied that the audit opinion can be issued, short to 
medium term Financial Stability is satisfactory. 
External Audit advised that there had been an enhanced risk Assessment, identifying 
which properties and which areas that we think are more susceptible to valuation risk 
and fluctuations, difficult to do in the last year, testing and how we look at that, 
challenge of what management have assessed and the how they have assessed the 
value of the property, more discussion between EY and the council valuers on what 
they have based this on.  Increased levels of documentation about how we have the 
discussion and review the data had also been put into place. 
RESOLVED 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

1. That Committee approved the audited Statement of Accounts, including the Group 
Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 2), subject to any further 
comments from the External Auditor.  
2. That the Committee noted EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 4) for the Pension 
Fund accounts under the International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260.  
3. That the Committee noted EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 3) for the 
Statement of Accounts under the ISA 260.  
4. That the Chair was authorised to sign the Statement of Responsibilities for the 
Statement of Accounts (Appendix 2)  
5. That the Chair was authorised to sign the Letters of Representation (Appendices 3 
and 4) for the Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 
 
5  UPDATE ON RIPA AUTHORISATIONS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no requests  in the last year, 
with the exception of one request for non RIPA activity in relation to age restricted 
sales 
In response to Councillor questions, the Monitoring Officer informed the Committee 
that this had been standard for the last couple of years.  Work continued to ensure 
that there isn’t activity that should be authorised but isn’t and  work with departments 
was ongoing to ensure officers understand when they should seek authorisation.  
There is a pro forma attached to the revised policy which sets out the criteria.   
 
RESOLVED 
A. That members noted the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
 

 
6  RECRUITMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PERSON (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Monitoring Office informed the Committee that Clive Douglas’ office expires in 
February 2022.The report sought permission to advertise the position, however it was 
noted that should Mr Douglas wish to extend for a further term of three years, this 
would not be required. .  A further report would be brought to the next meeting. 
RESOLVED 
1. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed that an interview 
panel comprising one councillor from each political group should be appointed to 
interview and to recommend to Council the appointment of one Independent Person 
to serve for a period of three years 
 
7  COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that no formal complaints had been received since 
the last meeting.  One complaint had been received and was at the preliminary stage 
and if required this would be reported on at the next meeting. 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was noted and agreed. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 9) 

 

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
item 9 on the grounds that they were exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in 
the reports.  

 
10  TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Head of HR presented the report, noting that the use of contract and agency 
staff across departments continued to be challenged and monitored. 
The Committee reviewed the report and RESOLVED: 
A. That members noted progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary 
workers and consultants 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

